can effectively promote the structure optimization of the Company and allow the
Company to better comply with the relevant requirements in the PRC in respect of
enterprise merger and restructuring through leveraging on the advantages of the capital
operation platform.

As such, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Proposed Transactions
and the Profit Compensation are on normal commercial terms and are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

8. FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS

Material financial impact of the Proposed Acquisition on the Enlarged Group

The table below sets out the material financial impact of the Proposed Acquisition
on the Enlarged Group identified in the unaudited pro forma financial information of
the Enlarged Group (“Pro Forma Financial Information”) in Appendix II to this
circular as compared with the financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2020
assuming that the Proposed Acquisition was completed on 30 September 2020:

As at
30 September

2020
Pro forma

adjustment

Upon the
completion of
the Proposed

Acquisition
(pro forma

Enlarged
Group) Change

RMB,000 RMB,000 RMB,000 %

Net assets 831,900 180,472 1,012,372 21.7
Total assets 1,703,295 417,637 2,120,932 24.5
Total liabilities 871,395 237,166 1,108,561 27.2

Assets and liabilities

In accordance with the Pro Forma Financial Information, after the Proposed
Acquisition (assuming the Proposed Acquisition has taken place on 30 September
2020), the unaudited pro forma consolidated total assets of the Enlarged Group would
be increased by approximately RMB400 million to approximately RMB2,100 million
and the unaudited pro forma consolidated total liabilities of the Enlarged Group would
be increased by approximately RMB200 million to approximately RMB1,100 million.
In the opinion of the Board, after considering the financial resources available to the
Enlarged Group upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, the Enlarged Group has

[…]

not give a true picture of the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group on the completion
date of the Proposed Acquisition. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information does not purport to describe the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group that
would have been attained had the Proposed Acquisition been completed on the date
indicated herein or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
other financial information contained in this circular.

Unless otherwise specified, the capitalized terms mean the same as stated in the
circular and the Accountants’ Report on the Target Group included in Appendix III to this
circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– II-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at 30

September
2020

The Target
Group as at

30
September

2020

Total
Consideration

for the
Proposed

Acquisition

Transaction
costs related

to the
Proposed

Acquisition

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets:
Long-term equity investments 52,363 – 52,363
Investment properties 27,313 – 27,313
Fixed assets 616,267 3,858 620,125
Construction in progress 47,606 – 47,606
Intangible assets 121,843 144 57,000 178,987
Goodwill – – 184,547 184,547
Long-term deferred expenses 5,562 – 5,562
Deferred tax assets 248 1,826 2,074

871,202 5,828 1,118,577
Current assets:
Cash at bank and on hand 179,962 57,447 (87,434) (12,000) 137,975
Financial assets held for trading – 5,073 5,073
Accounts receivable 197,182 49,943 247,125
Note receivables – 25,357 25,357
Receivables financing 8,521 1,242 9,763
Advances to suppliers 52,153 19,381 71,534
Other receivables 9,436 795 10,231
Inventories 339,315 34,118 373,433
Contractual assets 11,697 – 11,697
Other current assets 33,827 1,076 34,903

832,093 194,432 927,091
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings 189,259 – 189,259
Notes payable 83,100 36,172 119,272
Accounts payable 271,995 21,586 293,581
Employee benefits payable 20,890 1,332 22,222
Taxes payable 5,596 1,552 7,148
Other payables 145,140 140 145,280
Contractual liabilities 60,375 79,558 139,933
Current portion of non-current

liabilities 16,500 – 16,500
792,855 140,340 933,195

Net current assets (liabilities) 39,238 54,092 (6,104)
Total assets less current

liabilities 910,440 59,920 1,112,473

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– II-2 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
as at 30

September
2020

The Target
Group as at

30
September

2020

Total
Consideration

for the
Proposed

Acquisition

Transaction
costs related

to the
Proposed

Acquisition

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term borrowings 1,205 – 1,205
Long-term payables 39,267 – 39,267
Long-term employee benefits

payable 26,546 – 26,546
Provisions 4,996 841 5,837
Deferred income 6,526 – 6,526
Deferred tax liabilities – – 8,550 8,550

78,540 841 87,931
Net assets 831,900 59,079 1,024,542
Owner’s equity:
Capital stock 485,000 19,863 26,618 531,481
Reserves 23,375 39,216 97,439 148,030
Total shareholders’ equity

attributable to parent
company 508,375 59,079 679,511

Minority interests 323,525 – 21,506 345,031
Total stockholders’ equity 831,900 59,079 1,024,542

Notes:

(1) The financial information of the Group is extracted from the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the
Group as at 30 September 2020 as set out in the Group’s published third quarter report for the nine months
ended 30 September 2020 dated 30 October 2020.

(2) The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of
the Target Group as at 30 September 2020 as set out in the Accountant’s Report on the Target Group
included in Appendix III to this circular.

(3) The details of the pro forma adjustment in respect of the Total Consideration for the Proposed Acquisition